Equity value Equity value

31.12.2021 04.07.2022

© IFBC 2022  Valuation - Discounted cash flow method Page 32

Sensitivity analyses  Sensitivity analyses with respect to the value per share of Valora as at 4 July 2022 (in CHF)

  Source: IFBC

 The above figures show sensitivity analyses with respect to the value per share of Valora as at 4 July 2022. A change

in the WACC and assumed real growth rate in terminal value by ± 50 basis points results in a value range from CHF

231.6 to CHF 311.9. A change of ± 50 basis points in the WACC and the sustainable EBITDA margin (pre IFRS 16)

results in a range for the value per share between CHF 227.1 and CHF 336.8.

Summary

 ◼ The application of the DCF method to determine the enterprise value is recognized best practice.

◼ The free cashflow assumptions are based on the business plan approved by the board of directors on 1 May

2022 and the related management information.

◼ A WACC of 7.60% was used to calculate the equity value.

◼ The resulting value per share as at 4 July 2022 amounts to CHF 276.9.

◼ The sensitivity analyses result in a value range per share from CHF 227.1 to CHF 336.8.

WACC

8.10% 7.85% 7.60% 7.35% 7.10%

0.50% 254.5 267.1 280.8 295.6 311.9

0.25% 252.9 265.3 278.8 293.4 309.3

0.00% 251.4 263.7 276.9 291.3 307.0

-0.25% 241.1 252.6 264.9 278.3 292.8

-0.50% 231.6 242.3 253.9 266.3 279.8R
e
a
l

te
rm

in
a
l

v
a
lu

e

g
ro

w
th

 r
a
te

WACC

8.10% 7.85% 7.60% 7.35% 7.10%

9.50% 275.8 289.2 303.8 319.6 336.8

9.25% 263.6 276.5 290.3 305.4 321.9

9.00% 251.4 263.7 276.9 291.3 307.0

8.75% 239.3 250.9 263.5 277.2 292.1

8.50% 227.1 238.1 250.1 263.1 277.2S
u

st
a
in

a
b

le
 E

B
IT

D
A

m
a
rg

in
 (

p
re

 I
F

R
S

 1
6
)

© IFBC 2022  Valuation - Multiples valuation Page 33

3.3 Multiples valuation

Valuation based on trading

multiples

Valuation based on

transaction multiple

 The valuation based on trading and transaction multiples are used to cross-check the value per share resulting from

the DCF analysis.

One peer group consisting of peer companies was defined for each of the retail and the food service segments for

the valuation based on trading multiples.21 For each selected company, the EBITDA multiple is calculated by setting